-2009 10:04 From:MO PSC

573 751 1847

TARIFF FILING TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COMPANY/STAFF AGREEMENT

March 23, 2009

Secretary of the Commission
Missouri Public Service Commission
Attn: Date Center
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

RECEIVED

MAR 23 2009

Records Public Service Commission

RE:

Sewer Utility Small Company Rate Increase Request

MO Case. No SR-2009-0146

Dear Secretary:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and three copies of revised tariff sheets that include rate and language changes reflected in an Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request (Disposition Agreement) between Peaceful Valley Service Company (Company) and the Commission Staff (Staff) regarding the above-referenced small company rate increase request. The Company submitted the referenced rate increase request on October 21, 2008, under the provisions of the Commission's small company rate increase procedure.

Since the above-referenced Disposition Agreement is only between the Company and Staff, the enclosed tariff sheets bear an effective date that is more than 45 days from the issue date, as is required by the small company rate increase procedure. As is also required by the small company rate increase procedure, the Company will be sending a notice to its customers regarding the terms of the Disposition Agreement and will provide a copy of that notice to the Commission for placement in the case file when it is mailed to the customers.

Consistent with the above-referenced Disposition Agreement, the enclosed revised tariff sheets contain customer rates that are intended to produce an increase of \$13,219 in the Company's annual sewer system operating revenues, and also contain all other provisions necessary to implement the terms of the Disposition Agreement.

Please contact me at your convenience if you need anything further regarding this matter.

Sincerely.

August Hoernschemeyer Secretary of the Board

Peaceful Valley Service Company

Enclosures

Copies (w/enclosures):

Jim Russo - Commission Staff

Christina Baker - Office of the Public Counsel

P.S.C. MO. No.2 P. S. C. MO No. 2 Canceling

1st Revised Sheet No. 6 Original SHEET No. 6

Peaceful Valley Company For Peaceful Valley Lake Estates Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town, or City Gasconade County, Missouri

> Rules and Regulations Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

SCHEDULE OF RATES

General Rates

Residential or Domestic Use:

\$33.53 per quarter +

Commercial:

\$33.53 per quarter +

Commercial with Restaurant:

\$67.05 per quarter +

Public Areas, Parks, Beaches, or Camping Areas:

\$16.76 per quarter +

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

DATE OF ISSUE March 23, 2009

DATE EFFECTIVE May 7, 2009

ISSUE BY ____ President,

3408B Lakeshore Drive, Owensville, MO 65066

P.S.C. MO. No.2 Canceling P. S. C. MO No. 2

1st Revised Sheet No. 7 Original SHEET No. 7

Peaceful Valley Company Name of Issuing Corporation

Peaceful Valley Lake Estates For Community, Town, or City Gasconade County, Missouri

Rules and Regulations Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

SCHEDULE OF SERVICE CHARGES

Connection Fee +

Connection or tap on charge:

\$ 450.00

At the time the Customer is connected to the mains of the system, he shall pay the above connection charge or tap on fee. This charge shall not be refundable.

Inspection Fee

Service connection inspection charge:

\$ 15.00

Discontinuance of Service for Non-payment of Bill

Reconnection charge where excavation is required:

\$ 100.00

Reconnection charge for turn-off/turn-on at curb stop:

\$ 25.00

[See Rule 7 (b)]

Service Call on Pump Units

Preventive maintenance calls and service calls for repair or replacement of defective parts or parts damaged by lightning will be performed at no charge to the Customer.

Service calls on pump units for any other reason:

\$ 15.00

- * Indicates new rate or text
- + Indicates change

DATE OF ISSUE March 23, 2009

DATE EFFECTIVE May 7, 2009

ISSUE BY President, 3408B Lakeshore Drive, Owensville, MO 65066

P.S.C. MO. No.<u>2</u>

Peaceful Valley Lake Estates Peaceful Valley Company For Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town, or City Gasconade County, Missouri

Rules and Regulations (Rendering of Sewer	Governing Service	<u></u>
SCHEDULE OF SERVICE CHA	ARGES (cont)	
Late Fee		
Late Fee on delinquent bill:	\$ 5.00	*
Retuned Check	Fee	
Returned Check Fee	\$ 25.00	*
•		
•		
* Indicates new rate or text		
+ Indicates change		1

DATE OF ISSUE March 23, 2009

DATE EFFECTIVE May 7, 2009

ISSUE BY President,

3408B Lakeshore Drive, Owensville, MO 65066